
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2017

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR REGENERATION 
AND LEISURE 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
REGENERATION & LEISURE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM,  COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON THURSDAY, 16TH 
MARCH, 2017 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE  MEETING HELD ON THE 20TH FEBRUARY 2017. 

3 - 4

3. AMENDMENT TO THE 2017-18 CHARGE FOR A FULL 
SPORTSHALL AT LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE. 

5 - 8

4. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUND: TARGETED FINANCE FUND. 

9 - 34

5. FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES 
OF THE CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 
MAY CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS AMENDED BY 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. 

6. CROSS HANDS EAST SURFACE WATER REMOVAL. 35 - 38

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- HDG FARM 
SUPPLIES LTD. 

39 - 48



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
REGENERATION & LEISURE

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager
C. Jones, Physical Regeneration Programme Coordinator
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 19TH DECEMBER 2016

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 19th 
December 2016 be signed as a correct record.

3. EVENT SUPPORT PROGRAMME 2017 - 2018

The Executive Board Member considered a report seeking approval for 
£20,000.00 funding for the launch of an Event Support Fund Scheme aimed at 
providing financial assistance to events in the county that could demonstrate that 
they met certain criteria, namely the Tourism, Community and Economic strategic 
aims. It was anticipated that there would be great demand for what would be a 
relatively small fund therefore support would only be given to those events which 
showed clearly evidenced economic outputs.

RESOLVED to approve funding of £20,000.00 for the launch of an Event 
Support Fund Scheme.

4. REPORT NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND - LEWIS RETAIL 
DREFACH LTD

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage.
The Executive Board Member considered an application from Lewis Retail Drefach 
Ltd. for assistance from the Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund towards the 
costs of demolishing Woodlands Garage, Drefach and constructing a retail 
premises, storage and office. 

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property                                                                      Award

Lewis Retail Drefach Ltd./former Woodlands Garage     £128,000.00 

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 4



16TH MARCH, 2017

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Meryl Gravell Regeneration and Leisure

AMENDMENT TO THE 2017-18 CHARGE FOR A FULL SPORTSHALL AT 
LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:
To increase the cost of the full sportshall from the agreed charge of £85 to £86.40, i.e. double 
the cost of half the hall which is £43.20.
REASONS: 
The cost of our ‘4 badminton court’  facilities across Carmarthenshire will increase from £42.25 
to £43.20 as of 1st April 2017. This is in line with the 2.2% inflation figure.

Llanelli’s sportshall is unique in that it is an ‘8 badminton court’ facility and has previously been 
priced as double where hired in its entirety. This was £84.50 (2 x £42.25) in 2016-17 for 
example.

For some reason, the full facility charge that was proposed within the charging structure was 
£85 (i.e. a 50p rise, which is less than 1% increase).

- As Council increase our income target in line with inflation, income targets are increased 
and we will fall short of income if we do not increase the charge to £86.40.

- We will create inconsistency within our pricing structure.
- The VAT element is more problematic to apply to  charging at £85.

The wider leisure pricing policy was agreed in November 2016 and has since been signed off 
by full council in February 2017.
Directorate:
Communities

Name of Head of Service:
Ian Jones

Report Author:
Carl Daniels

Designation

Head of Leisure

Senior Sport & Leisure 
Manager

Tel No.
01267 228309

01554 744231

E Mail Address: 
Ianjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

cadaniels@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): N/A

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Ianjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:cadaniels@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER REGENERATION & LEISURE

16TH MARCH, 2017
AMENDMENT TO THE 2017-18 CHARGE FOR A FULL SPORTSHALL AT 

LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE

The cost of our ‘4 badminton court’  facilities across Carmarthenshire will increase from 
£42.25 to £43.20 as of 1st April 2017. This is in line with the 2.2% inflation figure.
Llanelli’s sportshall is unique in that it is an ‘8 badminton court’ facility and has previously 
been priced as double where hired in its entirety. This was £84.50 (2 x £42.25) in 2016-17 for 
example. For some reason, the full facility charge that was proposed within the charging 
structure was £85 (i.e. a 50p rise, which is less than 1% increase).

- As Council increase our income target in line with inflation, income targets are 
increased and we will fall short of income if we do not increase the charge to £8
[...]
icy

1.Local Member(s)  As per individual reports
2.Community / Town Council   As per individual reports
3.Relevant Partners   As per individual reports
4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  As per individual reports 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW
Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 
Targeted Finance 
Fund

TFF-16-06
TFF-16-07
TFF-16-08
TFF-16-10
TFF-16-11

Community Bureau, Grants Section, Business Resource 
Centre, Parc Amanwy, New Road, Ammanford.  
Carmarthenshire. SA18 3EP

Physical Assets  The applicant acquired the venue via a CCC Asset Transfer.  They have 
signed a 99 year lease which commenced in November 2015.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 
Regeneration & Leisure Executive Board Report

Targeted Finance Fund 2016 - 2017
Report Author: Caroline Owen

CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Tel: 01269 590216

Balance Available: £127,557.00

Report Value - £84,987.00

1 of 5
Application Reference:  TFF/16/11

Project Title Phase 1 - Tumble Community and Sports Centre
Applicant Llannon Community Council and Upper Gwendraeth Sports 

Clubs and Community Association
Ward Llannon 

Key Account 
Management

Key Account Management (KAM) clients:
For an organisation to become a KAM client they must be a third 
sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the following 3 
categories: 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, 
be sustainable and create employment

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs
 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within 

our communities 

Project Description The overarching project involves demolishing and developing a 
new multi-purpose Community and Sports Centre which in the 
heart of the community in Parc y Mynydd Mawr. This is a 
partnership bet
[...]
olly insufficient for the needs of local families. The Centre will 
provide a permanent space for the Family Centre, it will be 
specifically designed to meet the needs of the user group including 
locating appropriate play equipment adjacent to the centre. 

Page 16



The centre will become a satellite hub for other third sector 
organisations in order for local people to access services which are 
currently only available, in Carmarthen, Llanelli or Swansea.  

Contributing to key 
Strategies

The proposed project will identify closely with the following 
Strategies:

 Carmarthenshire’s Integrated Community Strategy 2011 - 
2016

 A Local Development Strategy for Rural Wales
 Children and Young People’s Play Strategy for 

Carmarthenshire
 Sir Gar 50 Plus Strategy for Carmarthenshire
 Welsh Language Strategy for Carmarthenshire
 Sport Wales Community Strategy
 The Swansea Bay Economic Regeneration Strategy 2013-

2030
 The Welsh Government Child Poverty Study 2015
 Building Resilient Communities: Taking forward the Tackling 

Poverty Action Plan
 The Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 2015

Ownership/Lease Community Asset Transfer from Carmarthenshire County Council 
to Llannon Community Council.

Business Plan/Officer 
Comments including 

details of support 
moving forward/next 

steps linked to growth 
and sustainability

The project will be fully supported by Llannon Community Council 
and the Upper Gwendraeth Sports Clubs and Community 
Association, both organisations together with a Management 
Committee will be tasked to ensure the on-going sustainability of 
the project.
Llannon Community Council already has a dedicated and 
experienced Development Officer who will be crucial and 
instrumental in developing future sustainability of the centre. As there 
has been a gradual erosion of the availability of courses and services 
at the Community Centre over recent years, there is a need to 
reconnect with the local communities to ensure that appropr
[...]
e and communicate the project's impact at 
every stage.

 Ensure continuity of staff and volunteers.
 Develop a diverse income generating support package with 

several income streams
Recommendation Award £19,889.00

Subject to:
3 of 5
Application Reference:  TFF/16/10

Project Title Community Regeneration Officer

Page 21



Applicant Black Mountain Centre in partnership with Quarter Bach 
Community Council

Ward Quarter Bach
Key Account 
Management

Key Account Management (KAM) clients:
For an organisation to become a KAM client they must be a third 
sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the following 3 
categories: 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, 
be sustainable and create employment

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs 
 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within 

our communities 

Project Description Funding is required to employ a Community Regeneration Officer 
for Quarter Bach ward. Aim of the role of the Officer is to support 
the community and address issues of economic inactivity, health 
and wellbeing, basic skills, social isolation and digital exclusion.  
This in turn will contribute toward the regeneration of the whole 
community.

Following a meeting of representatives of Quarter Bach Community 
Council, the Black Mountain Centre and Ystradowen Community 
Centre it was agreed a Community Regeneration Officer would be 
beneficial for the whole ward. It was decided the Black Mountain 
Centre would be lead applicant and incorporate the new position 
into their staffing structure as they have a proven track record in 
project delivery and effectively managing grants. 

Main purpose of the role:
 Link between statutory/voluntary organisations in order to 

increase participation /involvement in the community.
 To develop and sustain services and initiatives to help 

improve the quality of life and general wellbeing of local 
residents residing within the
[...]
 management structure will provide services to the 
community for many years to come.

Recommendation Award - £16,098.00

Subject to:

4 of 5
Application Reference:  TFF/16/08

Project Title Ail Gyfle - Second Chance Ltd Phase 2

Applicant Ail Gyfle – Second Chance Ltd
Ward Llanelli wide

Key Account 
Management

Key Account Management (KAM) clients:
For an organisation to become a KAM client they must be a third 
sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the following 3 
categories: 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, 
be sustainable and create employment 

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs
 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within 

our communities

Project Description Ail Gyfle – Second Chance Ltd is based in Llanelli, South Wales 
developed 18 months ago through the partnering of Antioch Centre 
(charity 1009954), Wales Community Rehabilitation Centre and R&A 
Properties. They have run a successful pilot project working with ex-
offenders in a live social enterprise based in workshops provided rent 
free on a business park. They now have additional workshop 
premises being refurbished in Llanelli Town Centre.

Ail Gyfle aims to make an impact on reducing social exclusion, 
improving access to education and training thereby improving 
employability and reducing re-offending rates for individuals, 
including those at the margins of the community. They involve people 
in all areas of a green social enterprise that creates and sells quality 
goods. In the process they provide skills and qualifications to 
increase personal development and support ex-offenders in making 
a contribution to their community.

Empowering service users is a core value and they provide on-site 
training, mentoring and development of volunteers and staff to build 
management and delivery capacity, aiming to build a service-user 
led management team which, with support, will take the company 

Page 26



forward in the longer term.

They are in the second phase of development and taking the lessons 
learnt from the pilot, moving forward will focus less on taster groups 
and more on single placements, developing individual pathways and 
supporting people through from engagement to volunteering and into 
employment. 
This year they wish to employ 2 ex-offenders as part-time Workshop 
Assistant and an Administrator. They are registering as a charity and 
applying for external continuation funding for 3 years to enable them 
to develop a wider range of income streams including Service Level 
Agreements with strategic partners and reduce the dependency on 
grant funding in the long term.

TFF funding is required to build on capacity for growth and 
sustainability and to create 2 part time jobs:

 1 Workshop Assistant – 15 hours per week 
 1 Administrator -15 hours per week

In partnership with Antioch Centre Ail Gyfle-Second Chance Ltd 
secured a 10 year lease on a workshop in Llanelli Town Centre 
which is being upgraded through a £70,000 Welsh Government 
capital grant. These premises will become the main workshop and 
the Stradey Park Business Centre premises will be used for storage 
and for Unpaid Work group tasks and wet weather provision.

Economic Benefit  Number of individuals into training/education - 50
 Number of individuals into volunteering - 5
 Number of individuals into employment - 2
 Number of community groups/organisations assisted - 0
 Number of social enterprises created- 0
 Number of social enterprises supported - 0
 Number of full time jobs created - 1
 Number of jobs safeguarded - 2
 Public and private leverage funding – £6,000.00

Additional Outputs:
 Increased turnover / profitability - £57,600 sales, £1,824 

net profit
 Floor space created / improved – 1500 sqm

Total Project Cost

Eligible Capital

Eligible  Revenue

Ineligible Costs

£15,000.00 - Gross

£3,300.00
Tools & Equipment (full breakdown supplied with Application)

[...]
nclusion 
– A Strategic Framework:

 Help businesses make smart use of information technology and data
 Ensure citizens benefit from the digital age

Underpin economic growth

Ownership/Lease N/A.  The Food Wagon when not is use will be housed in a secure compound.

Business 
Plan/Officer 
Comments 

including details of 
support moving 

forward/next steps 
linked to growth 

and sustainability

 The Business Plan states that the festival attracts 5000 day visitors and 
the CCC Steam report equates this as being worth £150,000 to the 
local economy.

 The organisers evaluate their delivery against their business plan year 
on year, building on their strengths and acknowledging and addressing 
their weaknesses. 

 Now in its 8th year, the festival committee is ever more aware of their 
need to be resilient and sustainable, and in the future less dependent 
on financial support.  The introduction of the food wagon will facilitate 
their own spin off smaller events, attendance at other events which will 
raise their own profile and the availability to hire the wagon out will 
further increase their income.

 The TFF funded Coordinator will develop the capacity of the Volunteers 
with the intention being that one of these will then take on the role 
permanently.

 

Recommendation Award - £20,000

Subject to:

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE  MEETING HELD ON THE 20TH FEBRUARY 2017.
	3 AMENDMENT TO THE 2017-18 CHARGE FOR A FULL SPORTSHALL AT LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE.
	4 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND: TARGETED FINANCE FUND.
	Annex

	6 CROSS HANDS EAST SURFACE WATER REMOVAL.
	7 CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- HDG FARM SUPPLIES LTD.
	ANNEX




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
REGENERATION & LEISURE

THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:

J. Bowen, Community Regeneration Assistant;

R. Furlong, Grants Support Officer;

J. Hancock, Flagship Social Enterprise Development Officer;
Y. Pellegrotti, Project Coordinator;

M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

1.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

DECISION RECORD - 20TH FEBRUARY 2017
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 20t February
2017 be signed as a correct record.

AMENDMENT TO THE 2017-18 CHARGE FOR A FULL SPORTSHALL AT
LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE.

The Executive Board Member considered a report seeking approval to increase
the cost of the full sports hall at Llanelli Leisure Centre from the agreed charge of
£85 to £86.40 which would be in line with the 2.2% inflation figure and other
leisure centres across the County.

RESOLVED to approve an increase in the cost of hiring the full sports hall at
Llanelli Leisure Centre from the agreed charge of £85 to £86.40.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND:
TARGETED FINANCE FUND

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted
Finance Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and
those specified in the report:

Applicant Award
Llannon Community Council

and Upper Gwendraeth Sports Clubs

and Community Association £20,000.00
CYCA £19,889.00
Black Mountain Centre in partnership with

Quarter Bach Community Council £16,098.00
Ail Gyfle — Second Chance Ltd £9,000.00
Llandovery Sheep Festival £20,000.00

REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to
the Act.

CROSS HANDS EAST SURFACE WATER REMOVAL

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered a report seeking authority to allocate
funding to remove a development constraint relating to surface water removal at
Cross Hands East Strategic Employment site.

RESOLVED to approve a grant of up to a maximum of £20,000 each to two
separate landowners NR Evans and JBCH in order to accelerate the removal
of existing surface water from the foul system and enable the foul water
connection at Cross Hands East.

CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- HDG FARM SUPPLIES
LTD

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered an application from HDG Farm Supplies
Ltd for a grant towards the construction of a new purpose built storage and
distribution building in St. Clears which would result in the applicant creating an
additional 5 full time jobs.

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property Award
HDG Farm Supplies Ltd / Land at St. Clears £100,000.00
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



